

No. 22-418

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GENE DEVERAUX, PETITIONER

*v.*

STATE OF MONTANA

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT*

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

CHAD WRIGHT  
KRISTINA NEAL  
*Office of State Public  
Defender, Appellate  
Defender Division  
P.O. Box 200147  
Helena, MT 59620  
(406) 444-9595*

KELSEY J. CURTIS  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.  
1700 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 973-8800*

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK R. YOHALEM  
CONOR D. TUCKER  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.  
633 West Fifth Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(323) 210-2900  
fred.rowley@wsgr.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Question Presented Is Important and Unanswered. ....	4
II. The Court Below Did Not Hold that Deveraux’s Sixth Amendment Claim Was Forfeited. ....	5
III. Juror R.G. Was Biased and the State’s Dispute Over That Is Irrelevant to the Question Presented.....	7
IV. The State Neither Denies nor Justifies the Split. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Austin v. Davis</i> , 876 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 450 (1892).....	7
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	8
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	11
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976).....	7
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866) .....	1, 2, 3
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 43 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001) (en banc) .....	4
<i>Mu’Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991).....	7
<i>People v. Abu-Nantambu-El</i> , 454 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2019).....	4
<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> , 424 U.S. 589 (1976).....	2
<i>Rivera v. Illinois</i> , 556 U.S. 148 (2009).....	7
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988) .....	2, 4, 6
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	4

<i>St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Bachmann,</i> 285 U.S. 112 (1932).....	7
<i>State v. Gesch,</i> 482 N.W.2d 99 (Wis. 1992).....	4
<i>State v. Good,</i> 43 P.3d 948 (Mont. 2002) .....	8, 9
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 437 P.3d 147 (Mont. 2019).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Lumpkin,</i> 995 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	4
<i>Thompson v. Altheimer &amp; Gray,</i> 248 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	10, 11
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.,</i> 467 U.S. 138 (1984).....	8
<i>United States v. Haymond,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019) .....	2
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar,</i> 528 U.S. 304 (2000).....	4, 6, 10
<i>United States v. Nelson,</i> 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) .....	3, 10
